Liabilities (165 779 880) (64 043 825) (15 676 483) ( 7 574) (245 507 761)

Resources of customers and other loans (155 460 745) (63 966 290) (14 898 751) ( 7 574) (234 333 360)

Resources of central banks and other credit institutions (5 280 189) ( 77 535) ( 777 732) - (6 135 455)

Subordinated liabilities (5 038 946) - - - (5 038 946)

Total (43 661 701) 45 237 589 (5 221 056)  77 151 (3 568 017)

The analysis of sensitivity of the equity value of the financial instruments to variations of the exchange rates at 31 December 2018 and 2017 is also presented for the i) exposure not
considering the financial instruments indexed to foreign currency and ii) considering the financial instruments indexed to foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis expresses the
impact on the equity value of the financial instruments of the variation in the value of the foreign currency against the Kwanza.

i.	 Variation of the equity value of the financial instruments, not considering the indexation effect:

www.bni.ao

174

EC
O

N
O

M
IC

 A
N

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

EN
V

IR
O

N
M

EN
T

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
 2

0
18

ii.	Variation of the equity value of the financial instruments considering the indexation effect:

AKZ’000

31.12.2017 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

USD 1 467 404  733 702  366 851 ( 366 851) ( 733 702) (1 467 404)

EUR  93 356  46 678  23 339 ( 23 339) ( 46 678) ( 93 356)

Other currencies ( 16 160) ( 8 080) ( 4 040)  4 040  8 080  16 160

Total 1 544 600  772 300  386 150 ( 386 150) ( 772 300) (1 544 600)

AKZ’000

31.12.2018 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

USD 11 624 035 5 812 018 2 906 009 (2 906 009) (5 812 018) (11 624 035)

EUR ( 651 961) ( 325 981) ( 162 990)  162 990  325 981  651 961

Other currencies  20 651  10 326  5 163 ( 5 163) ( 10 326) ( 20 651)

Total 10 992 725 5 496 363 2 748 181 (2 748 181) (5 496 363) (10 992 725)

The result of the stress test corresponds to the expected impact (before taxes) on the equity, including minority interests, due to a 20% appreciation in the exchange of each currency
against the Kwanza.

Liquidity Risk

The assessment of the liquidity risk is carried out by using internal metrics defined by the Bank’s management, namely exposure limits. This control is reinforced with the monthly
execution of sensitivity analyses, with the aim of characterizing the Bank’s risk profile and ensuring that their obligations within a scenario of a liquidity crisis are fulfilled.

The aim of checking liquidity levels is to maintain a satisfactory level of cash equivalents for satisfying financial needs in the short-, medium- and long-term. The liquidity risk is
monitored on a daily basis, and various reports are prepared, for the purposes of control, monitoring and support for decision-making at the ALCO committee headquarters.

AKZ’000

31.12.2017 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

USD (8 263 939) (4 131 969) (2 065 985) 2 065 985 4 131 969 8 263 939

EUR  93 356  46 678  23 339 ( 23 339) ( 46 678) ( 93 356)

Other currencies ( 16 160) ( 8 080) ( 4 040)  4 040  8 080  16 160

Total (8 186 743) (4 093 372) (2 046 686) 2 046 686 4 093 372 8 186 743

www.bni.ao

175

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
 2

0
18

EC
O

N
O

M
IC

 A
N

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

EN
V

IR
O

N
M

EN
T

Changes in the liquidity situation are based on the estimated future cash flows for various time horizons, taking into account the Bank’s balance sheet. The liquidity position on the
day of analysis and the amount of assets considered to be highly liquid existing in the uncommitted securities portfolio are added to the amounts obtained, thus determining the
accumulated liquidity gap for various time horizons. Additionally, the liquidity positions are also monitored from a prudential point of view, calculated according to the rules required